



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CONT No. 737 of 2025

SMT. SUMAN NADESAN UNNI (IN PERSON) **versus** ABHIJEET SINGH

Order Sheet

07/11/2025	Smt. Suman Nadesan Unni, Petitioner in person. Mr. Shashank Thakur, Advocate for the Respondents. Petitioner in person would submit that the coordinate Bench on 24.02.2025 directed the respondent/ State to remove illegal encroachment made in the government land situated in village Borsi bearing Khasra No. 194/1 admeasuring 1.368 hectares land is a government land and it was duty of the government to see that Government land is free from the encroachers but the petitioner has file this petitioner before this court which shows that the Government authority are not interested to protect their own property. She would further submit that the order passed by this Court has not been complied with. Mr. Shashank Thakur, counsel for the respondents would submit that order under Section 248 CG Land Revenue Code has been passed by the Tahsildar against 29 encroaches and 33,000/- sq. feet lands has been

santosh	vacated, thus the order passed by this Court has been complied with. From the submission it is reflected that the area of land which has been encroached i.e. 1.76 lakhs sq feet lands whereas the respondents have identified encroachment of about 33,000 Sq feet land which that no proper compliance of the order passed by this Court has been made by the respondents. Let the respondents file affidavit on the next date of hearing. The contemnor shall also place on record what action they have taken to remove the illegal encroachment of the entire land, therefore, It is directed that concerned Superintendent of Police, shall provide Police force to the contemnor without any failure on demand made by the contemnor/Collector, Durg or the Revenue Authority and the machinery who are involved in removing the encroachment. List this case on 25.11.2025 in the fresh matter list. Petitioner in person would submit that the encroachers are creating pressure and threatening her for life. Considering the submission, it is also directed that the petitioner will inform the incident to the concerned Superintendent of Police who will take decision in accordance with the law on the complaint and take suitable action. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
---------	---