



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CONT No. 737 of 2025

SMT. SUMAN NADESAN UNNI (IN PERSON) **versus** ABHIJEET SINGH

Order on Board

23/01/2026	Smt. Suman Nadesan Unni, petitioner-in-person present. Mr. Shashank Thakur, counsel for respondents. Mr. T.K. Jha, counsel for objector. Heard. Petitioner-in-person submits that order passed by this Court has not been complied with in words and spirit. She submits that on 07.11.2025, this court has further directed to file affidavit on specific point that out of 1.76 lakhs sq.ft. Land, the identified encroachers are of 33000 sq.ft. only. Mr. Thakur, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondents submits that pursuant to the order passed by this Court, he has filed an affidavit, however, upon asking he submits that when team went on spot had identified 37 cases were registered out of which one case was repeat, therefore, there were only 36 encroachers on the spot. Submission of learned counsel for respondents was
-------------------	--

objected by petitioner and would submit that there are other persons in possession over the land.

Upon asking to learned counsel for respondents as to in the affidavit there is pleading in this regard as to on what basis the other persons are in possession of land bearing Kh. No. 194/1, he submits that though there no is specific pleading in the affidavit, however, as per instructions, some of persons, who are in possession are having valid patta, however, he submits that he will file another affidavit specifying this fact within two weeks.

As prayed, list this case on 25.02.2026.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge